and the portion of the Offer costs contingent on the IPO have been expensed in FY15.

4.	 Depreciation and amortisation includes amortisation of customer contracts (FY12 & FY13: $0.5 million; FY14 and FY15: $0.4 million
and 1HFY14: $0.1 million) acquired with the acquisition of Butler Hill in FY11.

5.	 Net finance costs – pro forma historical net finance costs have been adjusted to reflect the intended capital structure after listing.

6.	 The blended tax rate used of 29% is calculated as a blended Australian and US tax rate. It excludes permanent differences such as
share based payments, amortisation of customer contracts & good will and eligible R&D expenditure for pro forma and also excludes
the change in fair value of contingent consideration for statutory accounts.

7.	 The reconciliation between the statutory and pro forma financial information is presented in Section 5.3.4

66 [   APPEN  LIMITED   PROSPECTUS   DECEMBER  2014   ]

NOTES
EBITDA by segment for FY12 has not been disclosed in the table above due to lack of reliable data as the costs were not tracked and
reported in these segments in FY12.

 PRO FORMA  HISTORICAL PRO FORMA FORECAST  PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

$m FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 1HFY14

Sales revenue

Speech and Data Collection 14.7 22.6 21.9 22.9 12.0

Content Relevance 18.6 38.0 27.1 30.7 14.9

Total sales revenue 33.3 60.5 49.1 53.6 26.9

EBITDA

Speech and Data Collection  3.8 6.5 6.9 4.0

Content Relevance  7.9 4.1 5.0 2.3

Corporate overheads  (5.1) (5.2) (5.1) (2.6)

Total EBITDA 3.7 6.5 5.3 6.8 3.7

TABLE 2: Summary pro forma consolidated revenue and EBITDA by operating segments

[  5.3.2  ]  OPERATING SEGMENTS

Segment profit represents the profit generated by each segment without allocation of central
administration costs, finance costs and income tax expense. This is the measure reported to the chief
operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and assessing performance.

Table 2 sets out Appen’s pro forma consolidated revenue and EBITDA by operating segment for the
historical periods FY12, FY13 and 1HFY14, and the forecast periods FY14 and FY15.

[   APPEN  LIMITED   PROSPECTUS   DECEMBER  2014   ] 67

[…]

to future business decisions, which are subject to change.

Set out in Table 18 is a summary of the sensitivity to changes of the Forecast Financial Information in
a number of key variables.  The changes in the key variables set out in the sensitivity analysis are not
intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may be experienced.  Variations in
actual performance could exceed the ranges shown, and these variances may be substantial.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities.  In order to illustrate the likely impact on the
Forecast Financial Information, the estimated impact of changes in each of the assumptions has been
calculated in isolation from changes in other assumptions.  In practice, changes in assumptions may
offset each other or be additive, and it is likely that Appen management would respond to any changes in
one item to seek to minimise the net effect of Appen’s NPAT and cash flow.

For the purpose of the sensitivity analysis in Table 18, each of the sensitivity is presented in terms of the
impact on FY15 pro forma EBITDA ($6.8 million) and NPAT ($4.0 million).

 PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

PRO FORMA
FORECAST CHANGE

$m FY13 FY14 $ %

EBITDA 5.3 6.8 1.6 29.8%

Movement in working capital (0.2) (0.6) (0.4) 197.9%

Other non-cash movements 0.1 - (0.1) (100.0%)

Net cash flows from operations
(before tax and interest) 5.1 6.2 1.1 20.6%

Capital expenditure (0.1) (0.5) (0.4) 520.0%

Net cash flow from operating activities
after capital expenditure
(before tax and interest)

5.1 5.7 0.7 13.3%

TABLE 17: Summary pro forma consolidated cash flow statements: FY15 compared to FY14

[   APPEN  LIMITED   PROSPECTUS   DECEMBER  2014   ] 85

 EBITDA ($M) NPAT ($M)

Sensitivity Negative Positive Negative Positive

1. New Search Customer (+ / - 50%) * (0.4) 0.4 (0.1) 0.1

2. Speech and Data Collection delay in new customers (3 months) (0.4) - (0.1) -

3. Content Relevance delay in new customers (3 months) (0.6) - (0.2) -

4. Speech new business (+ / - 25%) (0.3) 0.3 (0.1) 0.1

5. Largest existing customer revenue (+ / - 10%) (0.8) 0.8 (0.3) 0.3

6. Group EBITDA margin (+ / - 1bps) (0.5) 0.5 (0.2) 0.2

7. Group revenue (+ / - 1%) (0.5) 0.5 (0.2) 0.2

8. Cost of sales (+ / - 1%) (0.2) 0.2 (0.1) 0.1

9. Group operating expenditure (+ / - 1%) (0.2) 0.2 (0.1) 0.1

10. AUD / USD +/-0.5c (0.4) 0.4 (0.1) 0.1

TABLE 18: Sensitivity analysis

NOTES

The top 5 sensitivities are discussed below:

1.	 Due to the status of a new client in FY15F, the Company has sensitised the impact on EBITDA and NPAT in the event of FY15 actual
revenue from the new social media customer being 50% lower or higher than the forecast.

2.	 The sensitivity reflects the impact on EBITDA and NPAT if there is a delay of three months in revenue generation from the Speech and
Data Collection new customers in FY15.

3.	 Similar to the above, the sensitivity reflects the impact on EBITDA and NPAT if there is a delay of 3 months in revenue generation